
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, 
Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush, 
Dale Selvester and Linda Thew

10th November, 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 27 September and 12 October, 2022.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 17 - 
28)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to 
inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 RENTING HOMES WALES ACT (Pages 29 - 38)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To outline changes proposed to the way all landlords in Wales 
rent their properties to be introduced from 1 December, 2022.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The report contains details of a proposed contract and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosure until the 
contract has been awarded.

6 MANAGED STORES CONTRACT (Pages 39 - 54)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To consider the Stores Contract.



3

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors:  Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Dale Selvester and Linda Thew 

APOLOGY: Councillor Tina Claydon

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Ted Palmer (for Councillor Kevin Rush)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration); Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate 
Services including Health and Safety and Human Resources); Chief Executive; Chief 
Officer (Housing and Communities); Housing Programmes Manager; Service Manager 
– Housing Assets; Service Manager - Housing Management, Benefit Service
including Disabled Facilities Grants and Service Manager – Housing & Prevention   

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 July 2022, were approved as a correct 
record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin and Councillor David 
Evans.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, outlining the following proposed amendments: - 

 That a report on the Renting Homes Wales Act would be moved back a cycle 
and would be reported at the 16 November meeting; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 That the Dynamic Resource Scheduler (DRS) System Update be moved from 16 
November to 8 March, 2023 meeting; and

 A report on the 2023-24 budget, following the Member portfolio budget briefing 
sessions, be added for consideration at the 16 November 2022 meeting.

The Facilitator reported that the Chair had asked all Members of the Council if 
they had items they felt that the Committee should be considering and adding to the 
Forward Work Programme.  A list of suggested items had been compiled and were 
shown at Appendix 3 of the report.  The Facilitator advised that following the meeting, 
she would liaise with officers and the Chair to identify how they could be included in the 
Forward Work Programme.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved and seconded 
by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin and Councillor David Evans.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

17. STRATEGIC HOUSING & REGENERATION PROGRAMME (SHARP)

Th
[...]
ansition Plan and a draft action plan that Flintshire County Council and its 

Page 8



partners would need to deliver in order to achieve transformation in homeless 
prevention and statutory homelessness services and begin the transition to Rapid 
Rehousing.

The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention provided detailed information on 
the Key Principles, which were as follows:-

1. Tackling Homelessness through robust and effective partnerships
2. Remodelling our approaches to data, systems, policies and service delivery
3. Ensuring support is available to all who need it
4. Transforming our temporary housing offer
5. Increasing the supply of affordable housing and removing barriers to people 

accessing affordable housing promptly

The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention added that a report on the specific 
Challenges, Priorities and Action Plan would be presented to the Committee at the next 
meeting scheduled for October, 2022.   

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked for information on the demographic of people 
presenting themselves as homeless.  The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention 
explained that the majority of people were single, which highlighted the demand for the 
need for single person accommodation in the County. 

Councillor Pam Banks commented on people being housed in rural villages and 
she felt that there was a lack of help/support in the community.  She asked if their needs 
were assessed prior to being housed.  The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention 
advised that, in terms of emergency accommodation, housing was limited but added that 
all needs were assessed with personal action plans drawn up accordingly.   

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and second by 
Councillor David Evans and Councillor Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the report and principles of Rapid Rehousing.

20.     DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT

The Service Manager - Housing Management, Benefit Service including 
Disabled Facilit
[...]
year Council Plan which would incorporate 
more specific detail of use to Overview & Scrutiny Committees in identifying topics for 
their Forward Work Programmes.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and seconded by 
Councillor David Evans and Councillor Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the Council Plan Part 1 reviewed and updated timelines for completion be agreed.

22. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.05 pm)

Page 10



…………………………
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 OCTOBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Wednesday, 12 October 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors:  Pam Banks, Gilliam Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta 
Dolphin, David Evans, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester 
and Linda Thew

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman and Jean Davies attended 
as observers 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration); Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate 
Services including Health and Safety and Human Resources); Chief Executive; Chief 
Officer (Housing and Communities); Housing Programmes Manager; Service Manager 
– Housing Assets; Service Manager - Housing Management and Service Manager – 
Housing & Prevention   

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

24. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME & ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, outlining the following proposed amendment: -

 That a report on Stores Contract would be brought forward and presented at the 
next meeting scheduled for 16th November

The Facilitator referred to the actions arising from the last meeting and reported 
that the majority of the actions had been completed.  For those showing as ongoing, the 
Facilitator explained that a briefing session for all Members had been arranged, with 
notification having been sent out to Members.  Work was ongoing to identify a date for a 
site visit and Members would be notified once a date had been agreed.     

Councillor Tina Claydon referred to the item on Poverty scheduled to be presented 
to the Committee in April 2023 and suggested that this be brought forward to an earlier 
meeting.  The Facilitator agreed to liaise with the relevant officer on this following the 
meeting.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Councillor 
Dennis Hutchinson, and seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin.

Page 13



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

25. PERFORMANCE OF THE WHQS CAPITAL PROGRAMME – ASSURANCE REPORT

The Service Manager - Housing Assets introduced a report to provide an update 
on the Council’s delivery of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) through the 
Capital investment Programme.  

The Service Manager provided a detailed presentation which covered the 
following areas: -

 WHQS – Explained
 WHQS - Current Position
 WHQS – Challenges
 WHQS – Decarbonisation
 WHQS 2023
 Local Labour & Apprenticeships
 WHQS - Next Steps

In response to a question from the Chair around inspections, the Service 
Manager advised that as part of the in-house Stock Condition Survey, all Council 
properties would be visited and inspected.  

Councillor Dale
[...]
d to be undertaken and there would be engagement with local 
Members, prior to an update report being presented to Scrutiny and Cabinet. 

Page 15



The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Councillor 
Rosetta Dolphin, and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress to date, as shown in the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee approve the high-level priorities and action plan ahead of the 
formal adoption of the Full Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan by the end of Q3 
2022-23.

27.     COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

The Chief Executive presented a report on the refreshed priorities, sub-priorities 
and well-being objectives within the Council Plan for 2023-28 which reflected a long-
term view of recovery, projects and ambitions over the period.  Members were 
reminded that this was a high-level summary document with further detail to be reported 
in Part 2 of the Council Plan.

In response to a question from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin around the 
replacement and renewal of energy/solar panels, the Service Manager – Housing 
Assets explained that solar panel were regularly serviced, assessed and maintained, 
and would be replaced when required.  He said there was no exact life cycle of the 
equipment but would expect it to be around the 15-year mark.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by Councillor 
Rosetta Dolphin, and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the proposed Priorities, Sub-priorities and Well-being 
objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.

28. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.26 am)

…………………………
Chair

Page 16



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 16th November, 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review con
[...]
16th November 2022

Report Subject Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing & Communities)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Renting Homes Act is the biggest change to housing law in Wales for 
decades. From 1 December 2022 the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 will 
change the way all landlords in Wales rent their properties. 

The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 aims to simplify the process of renting a 
home in Wales and to provide parties with more information about their rights and 
obligations. The Act is now partially in force, for the purpose of making regulations 
and issuing guidance. 

The report provides an overview of the new Act and the changes that will be 
brought into effect from 1st December 2022

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
note changes proposed to the way all landlords in Wales rent their 
properties for implementation from 1 December 2022.

2 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
note the use of discretion provided in the Act to remove the use of 
introductory tenancies from our policy 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE RENTING HOMES (WALES) ACT 2016 

1.01 The Renting Homes (Wales) Act is the biggest change to housing law in 
Wales for decades. From 1 December 2022 the Act will change the way all 
landlords in Wales rent their properties. 

1.02 The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 aims to simplify the process of 
renting a home in Wales and to provide parties with more information 
about their rights and obligations. The Act is now partially in force, for the 
purpose of making regulations and issuing guidance. 

1.03 Once fully enacted, the Act will create a completely new system for 
residential tenancies in Wales. It is intended to entirely replace the secure, 
assured, assured shorthold and assured agricultural occupancies tenancy 
regimes which currently operate under the Housing Act 1985 and Housing 
Act 1988. 

1.04 Tenancies under the Rent Act 1977 and Rent (Agriculture) Act 1976 will 
remain unaffected.

1.05 Who is affected by the new law?

All social and private tenants will see some changes:
 in the way their contracts are provided
 in the way their homes are maintained
 to how they communicate with their landlords

All social and private landlords, including those who rent their properties 
through management companies or agents, will need to:

 comply with the new law
 make the necessary updates to their properties and paperwork

1.06 Tenants

Under the new law tenants and licensees will become 'contract-holders'. 
Tenancy agreements will be replaced with 'occupation contracts'. The new 
law will make renting easier and provide greater security.

For contract-holders this will mean:
 receiving a written contract setting out your rights and 

responsibilities
 an increase in the ‘no fault’ notice period from two to six months
 greater protection from eviction
 improved succession rights, these set out who has a right to 

continue to live in a dwelling, for example after the current tenant 
dies

 more flexible arrangements for joint contract-holders, making it 
easier to add or remove others to an occupation contract

1.07 Landlords

Page 30



For landlords this will mean:

 A simpler system, with two types of contract: ‘Secure’ for the social 
rented sector and ‘Standard’ for the private rented sector.

 Ensuring homes are fit for human habitation (FFHH). This will 
include electrical safety testing and ensuring working smoke alarms 
and carbon monoxide detectors are fitted.

 Abandoned properties can be repossessed without needing a court 
order.

1.08 Occupation contract 

Once the Act is implemented most existing current tenancies and licenses 
will be converted into occupation contracts. The occupation contract will sit 
on top of a tenancy or license and will s
[...]
 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	CHA OSC Minutes - 12.10.2022

	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community & Housing

	5 Renting Homes Wales Act
	6 Managed Stores Contract
	Enc. 1 for Stores Contract
	Enc. 2 for Stores Contract




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 NOVEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on Wednesday, 
16th November, 2022

PRESENT: Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Gilliam Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta Dolphin, David 
Evans, Ray Hughes, Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester and Linda Thew

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Bernie Attridge (for Pam Banks) and Rob Davies 
(for Dennis Hutchinson)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Marion Bateman attended as an observer 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration); Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Housing and Communities); Senior 
Manager - Housing Management, Benefit Service including Disabled Facilities 
Grants and Business Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September, 2022 were approved 
as a correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
Councillor David Evans.

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October, 2022 were approved as a 
correct record, as moved, and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
Councillor Linda Thew.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 September and 12 October be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.

The Facilitator referred to the number of items listed for the next meeting 
scheduled for 14th December and suggested that she liaise with the Chair and 
Chief Officer following the meeting to move some items to other meetings, to 



allow for a full debate on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) & Budget 
Setting 2023-24 (Stage 2) report.  The Committee supported this suggestion.

The Facilitator outlined the following changes that had been made to the 
Forward Work Programme since the last meeting:-

 Temporary Accommodation Audit Update – this report has been moved to 
April, 2023 to allow for the final Rapid Rehousing Plan to be submitted;

 Housing Register Service Customer Satisfaction – this information will be 
included as part of the Housing Register report being presented to the 
Committee in February, 2023; and

 Sheltered Housing Review – this report will now be presented in February 
2023 

In relation to the Actions arising from the last meeting, the Facilitator 
reported that a site visit to view Void properties has been arranged for 9th 
December, 2022.  Additional information on the site visit will be sent to Members 
of the Committee in due course.  On the action relating to a report on Poverty 
being brought forward on the Forward Work Programme, the Facilitator advised 
that a report was recently presented to Cabinet on the cost of living crisis and she 
would share this with Members of the Committee after the meeting.  Performance 
on poverty would also be presented to the Committee at its meeting in 
December, 2022. 

Councillor Bernie Attridge asked if a briefing note could be provided to all 
Members of the Council on how the Council dealt with older properties that had 
damp and mould.  He also asked if information on triple vent ventilation, which he 
believed should be provided when installing replacement windows, could be 
provided as part of the briefing note.  He said that he appreciated that the 
Committee had a busy Forward Work Programme, and therefore would 
appreciate a briefing note to provide assurance to Members, if a report could not 
be accommodated within the Forward Work Programme.  The Chair suggested 
that a report on this matter be included on the Forward Work Programme for 
January, 2023.

The Facilitator suggested that a briefing note be provided to all Members 
following the meeting and a decision on whether a report should also be brought 
to the Committee could be made at a later date.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge and seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.



4. RENTING HOMES WALES ACT

The Senior Manager - Housing Management introduced the report to 
provide an overview of the new Renting Homes Act and the changes that would 
be brought into effect from 1st December, 2022.  The Act aimed to simplify the 
process of renting a home in Wales and to provide parties with more information 
about their rights and obligations.  

The Senior Manager explained that once fully enacted, the Act would 
create a completely new system for residential tenancies in Wales.  It was 
intended to entirely replace the secure, assured shorthold and assured 
agricultural occupancies tenancy regimes which currently operated under the 
Housing Act 1985 and Housing Act 1988.  

In highlighting the fundamental changes within the Act, the Senior 
Manager advised that under the new law tenants and licensees would become 
‘contract-holders’ and tenancy agreements would be replaced with ‘occupation 
contracts’.  The Occupation Contracts would have to be set out in a ‘written 
statement’ and its purpose was to confirm the terms of the contract.  There would 
be two types of contract, as follows:-  

1. Secure – which Flintshire will adopt as landlord.
2. Standard Contract – Which will be mainly used in the private sector.

The implementation in Flintshire from 1st December would see any new 
contract holders receiving a new contract, and any existing contract holders 
would be entered into a period of consultation to encourage them to convert from 
their existing tenancies to a contract to comply with the new regulations.  A series 
of roadshows would take place from February 2023 to explain the new Act to 
tenants.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge raised concern around the role of the Scrutiny 
Committee in considering the report and providing feedback prior to the Cabinet 
meeting the following week.  He did not feel that there was any opportunity to 
amend the changes proposed within the Act as it would become law from 1st 
December.  He said that he could find no background information on consultation 
undertaken and asked what consultation had been carried out by the Cabinet 
Member and Leader of the Council through the Welsh Government (WG) on the 
proposed changes and was consultation carried out with the tenants ahead of the 
changes being brought into effect from 1st December 2022.  He also raised 
concerns around the removal of the introductory tenancies which were in pace to 
the Council to remove bad tenants.

The Senior Manager said that she was not aware of the consultation 
process but explained that the Act became law in 2016 with WG delaying the roll 
out and implementation of the law until 1st December, 2022.  She explained that it 
was an Act of law which the Council had to implement and that the consultation 
with residents and tenants would ensure that they understood what the changes 
meant.  There were some positive changes within the Act, around giving tenants 
greater rights and holding landlords to account if property repairs were not 
undertaken.  



The Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) advised that feedback from 
the Committee would be provided at the Cabinet meeting next week.  The 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration reiterated the comments that the 
Act became law in 2016 and suggested that those Members who were elected 
Members of the Council at that time could recollect the consultation process 
during that time.  He said that he would feedback the concerns of Councillor 
Attridge to Cabinet.  

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin spoke in support of the comments made by 
Councillor Attridge around keeping Introductory Tenancies and gave an example 
of a tenants within her own ward who had caused thousands of pounds worth of 
damage but could be removed quickly due to being on an Introductory Tenancy.  

  
Councillor Dale Selvester raised concerns that the changes to Introductory 

Tenancies would allow tenants to request transfers more often, which could have 
a negative impact on the number of void properties in the County.  He also raised 
concerns around the changes to Abandonment Notices and the responsibility 
now resting with the Council.  He was concerned around the issue of such a 
notice and the potential for criticism if for some reason a notice was issued, and it 
then transpired that a property was not abandoned.

The Chair commented on changes to Enhanced Succession Rights and gave 
an example of a young person left in a property following the death of their 
parents.  She raised concerns that given the spare room subsidy, this person 
could be set up to fail and asked would there be an opportunity for this person to 
move to a smaller property.   

In response to the questions raised, the Senior Manager explained that the 
reason they were not recommending having an Introductory Tenancy was 
because under the new law there was no difference between the Tenancies, and 
this did not allow a fast track for eviction.  In response to the comments on an 
increase in void properties, she explained that transfer requests were managed 
daily and would continue to be managed in the same way.  She welcomed the 
change to Abandonment Notices and commented on the frustration of knowing a 
property was abandoned and the previous lengthy time taken for the property to 
be returned to the Council.  The new Policy and Procedure would see properties 
being taken back only once the Council was satisfied they had been abandoned.  
She also advised that conversations would continue to be had with tenants 
following a succession to ensure that the property was affordable but ultimately 
this was their decision on whether to remain in the property or request a transfer. 

The Chair asked if as part of the Enhanced Succession Rights, if a person 
was to succeed to the occupation contract, would they be put on an Introductory 
Tenancy.  The Senior Manager said that she would clarify this following the 
meeting.  

In response to further questions raised by Councillor Attridge, the Senior 
Manager said that she was unsure whether representations on the Act would be 
accepted and said that by looking at the previous consultation process it maybe 
that the concerns raised by Members of the Committee had already been made 
and taken into consideration by WG.  She said that she would enquire with WG 



and legal partners on whether a review of the Act was planned, and provide this 
information, if available to Cabinet when considering the report in November 
2022.  

Cllr Attridge proposed an additional recommendation to those listed in the 
report, that the Senior Manager review consultation previously undertaken and 
enquire with the WG and legal partners on whether a review of the Act was 
planned, and provide this information, if available to Cabinet when considering 
the report in November 2022.  This was seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.  

Councillor Dave Evans, following clarification from the Senior Manager 
proposed that recommendation 2 as listed in the report be amended to read:-

 That the Committee has serious concerns on the removal of introductory 
tenancies from the policy. 

In response to further questions around Introductory Tenancies the Senior 
Manager explained that the Council’s powers would be reduced as part of the 
new Act and that it did not give the Council a quicker right to terminate.  She said 
that it was important to note that the Council did not undertake many evictions 
and that the majority of Introductory Tenancies were successful in becoming 
Secure Tenancies. 

The Facilitator advised that all comments made by Members of the 
Committee would be compiled and sent to the Cabinet Member and Officers 
ahead of the Cabinet meeting.

The recommendations, as amended by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
Councillor Dave Evans were moved by Councillor Attridge and seconded by 
Councillor Rob Davies.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the changes proposed to the way all landlords in 
Wales rent their properties for implementation from 1 December 2022; 

(b) That the Committee has serious concerns on the removal of introductory 
tenancies from the policy; and 

(c) That the Senior Manager review consultation previously undertaken and 
enquire with the WG and legal partners on whether a review of the Act 
was planned, and provide this information, if available to Cabinet when 
considering the report in November, 2022.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



5. MANAGED STORES CONTRACT

The Business Manager presented the proposals for the future supply of 
building materials and associated services through a managed stores via the 
ADRA All Wales Materials framework.  The framework offers opportunities across 
Wales for collaboration with other authorities and housing providers, thus 
providing potential materials cost savings due to economies of scale.

The Council would continue to monitor performance of the contract 
through receipt of key performance indicators.  This would allow early 
identification of any concerns with performance and presents opportunities for 
continuous improvement measures to be developed.

The Business Manager responded to questions raised by Councillor 
Bernie Attridge around other available sites and community benefit.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge, and seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the award of the managed stores contract, as 
outlined in the report, via the ADRA All Wales Materials framework; and

(b) That the Committee note the award of a four year contract with the option 
to extend for a further four years subject to performance.

6. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.54pm)

Chair


